

BOROUGH OF MILLTOWN ORDINANCE 24-1531



Ordinance Amending Chapter 23, Streets and Sidewalks, Section 23-5.3(d) Establishing a Fine for Violation of the Section

WHEREAS, Section 23-5.3 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Milltown, entitled "Removal of Vehicles from Streets During Snowfall," prohibits any individual form parking, stopping, standing, or abandoning a vehicle on any Borough streets or highways during a snow emergency; and

WHEREAS, Section 23-5.3 does not contain a specific fine for the violation of the Section by an individual; and

WHEREAS, in the absence of a specific fine, any individual violating Section 23-5.3 is required to make a mandatory appearance in the Milltown Municipal Court to dispose of the summons; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Milltown believes that establishing a specific fine is in the best interests of the citizens, as well as the Milltown Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Milltown as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 23, Streets and Sidewalks, Section 23-5.3, Removal of Vehicles from Streets During Snowfall, is amended to establish new Subsection 23-5.3(d), to read as follows:

§ 23-5.3. Removal of Vehicles from Streets During Snowfall.

* * *

d. Any person violating this section is, upon conviction, subject to a fine of at least \$50.00 and not more than \$500.00. Any person may pay plead guilty to a summons and pay a fine of \$50.00 in advance in lieu of proceeding to a hearing in the Municipal Court.

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinance inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. If any paragraph, clause, provision, sentence, or application of this Ordinance is declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, the same shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other paragraph, clause, provision, sentence, or application of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Ordinance # 24-1531 Ordinance Amending Chapter 23, Streets and Sidewalks, Section 23-5.3(d) Establishing a Fine for Violation of the Section

ROLL CALL VOTE	Motion	Second	Aye,	Nay	Abstain	Absent			
Council President Revolinsky	\checkmark		V.						
Councilman Collins			V.						
Councilman Manco	*								
Councilman Posnansky									
Councilman Potter									
Councilman Zambrana			V						
Introduction Date	February 26, 2024								
Publication Date	March 1 2024								
Mania	A								

Monica Alando

Monica Orlando, Borough Clerk

ROLL CALL VOTE	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Council President Revolinsky	\mathbf{V}		V,			
Councilman Collins		\checkmark	V,			
Councilman Manco			V,			
Councilman Posnansky			V			1
Councilman Potter						
Councilman Zambrana			V			
Public Hearing/Adoption Date	Marc	n 11.2	023	1	- 1	
Publication Date						
MADAIA I A PAULO	4					

Monica Orlando, Borough Clerk

Approved by the Mayor on this date:

March 12 2024

Attest:

Monica Orlando, Borough Clerk

George Murray, Mayor